2. Voith AR Account 2024-25 190725.indd   822. Voith AR Account 2024-25 190725.indd   82 19-07-2025   11:34:2919-07-2025   11:34:29

83

55th Annual Report 2024/25

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amounts are in Rs. Million, unless otherwise stated)

(amount in Million Rs.)
 As at 31 March 2024

USD EUR  SEK CHF#  CNY  MYR
Cash and cash equivalents  6.97  -   -  -  -  -
Trade receivables 34.99  11.10  -  -  -  -
Against open sales orders 61.19  41.76  -  -  -  0.04
Trade payables (12.41)  (4.83) (3.33)  -  -  -
Capital creditors  -  (62.60)  -  -  -  -
Against open purchase orders (52.54)  (180.51) (0.38) (0.41)  (24.50)  -
Net statement of financial position exposure 38.20  (195.08) (3.71)  (0.41)  (24.50)  0.04

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonable possible strengthening (weakening) of the USD, EUR, SEK, CHF, CNY, MYR, CAD and JPY against all other
currencies at 31 March would have affected the measurement of financial exposure denominated in a foreign currency and
affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant
and ignores any impact on forecast sales and purchases.

Profit or Loss (before tax)
Strengthening  Weakening

31 March 2025
USD (1% movement)  (0.53)  0.53
EUR (1% movement)  (1.27)  1.27
SEK (1% movement)  (0.05)  0.05
CAD (1% movement)  0.04  (0.04)
CNY (1% movement)  0.03  (0.03)
JPY (1% movement)  (0.03)  0.03
MYR (1% movement)#  -   -

31 March 2024
USD (1% movement)  0.38  (0.38)
EUR (1% movement)  (1.95)  1.95
SEK (1% movement)  (0.04)  0.04
CHF (1% movement)#  -   -
CNY (1% movement)  (0.25)  0.25
MYR (1% movement)#  -   -

# Amount below rounding off norms

iv. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Company’s fixed deposits.

2. Voith AR Account 2024-25 190725.indd   832. Voith AR Account 2024-25 190725.indd   83 19-07-2025   11:34:2919-07-2025   11:34:29

Voith Paper Fabrics India Limited

84

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025